
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 

Thursday, 13 February 2020 at 10.00 am 
Committee Rooms 1 & 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf with related reports attached.  Decisions taken will become effective at the end 
of the working day on 21 February 2020 unless called in by that date for review by the 
appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 26 March 2020 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive February 2020 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Oxford - Access to Headington: Further Consultation on Traffic 
Measures (Pages 1 - 22) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2019/208 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Group Manager – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Interim Director Community Operations (Interim) (CMDE4). 
 
The Access to Headington project is focused on improving orbital connections in 
Headington and more specifically, access to the major hospital and employment 
sites. The project includes a package of transport measures aimed at:      
 
a. Improving bus journey times and service reliability by reducing traffic 

congestion at junctions and on roads leading to the major hospital and 
employment sites; 

b. Upgrading and linking existing and new signal-controlled junctions to enable 
greater bus detection and prioritisation across the network; 

c. Providing a higher standard of cycle route provision and, in particular, more 
legible and continuous design than seen at present; and     

d. Enhancing pedestrian and cycle routes by providing greater priority at side-
roads, and new and improved crossings.  

 
The report sets out responses to the latest consultation. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposals as advertised.   



Page 3  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

5. Didcot - Cow Lane, Tyne Avenue & Evenlode Drive: Proposed 
Waiting Restrictions (Pages 23 - 32) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2019/194 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Group Manager – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director Community Operations (Interim) (CMDE5). 
 
The report presents responses received to statutory consultation to introduce 
further waiting restrictions on Cow Lane & Evenlode Drive and new waiting 
restrictions on Tyne Avenue, in Didcot put forward by the Local Member as a result 
of residents’ long-standing dissatisfaction with anti-social commuter parking on the 
Ladygrove housing estate. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed waiting restrictions at Cow Lane, Tyne Avenue and Evenlode Drive 
as advertised and as extended following the consultation. 

 

 

6. Brize Norton -Carterton Road and Station Road - Proposed Traffic 
Calming Measures (Pages 33 - 38) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2019/086 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Interim Director Community Operations (CMDE6). 
 
The report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on updated 
proposals to introduce traffic calming features and also new facilities for 
pedestrians at Brize Norton as a result of residential development in the area  
Following an earlier consultation carried out between 29 May 2019 & 28 June 
2019 the proposals were modified to allay concerns expressed by members of the 
public and the Ministry of Defence – Defence Infrastructure Organisation. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed introduction of traffic calming measures on the Burford Road, 
Carterton Road, Station Road and Witney Road as advertised.  

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   
   
   
   

Division(s): Headington, Headington Quarry, , 
Marston & Northway 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 13 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

OXFORD – ACCESS TO HEADINGTON: 
FURTHER CONSULTATION ON TRAFFIC MEASURES 

 
Report by Interim Director Community Operations 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposals as advertised.   
 

Executive summary 

 

2. The Access to Headington project is focused on improving orbital connections 
in Headington and more specifically, access to the major hospital and 
employment sites. The project includes a package of transport measures 
aimed at:      
 
a. Improving bus journey times and service reliability by reducing traffic 

congestion at junctions and on roads leading to the major hospital and 
employment sites; 

b. Upgrading and linking existing and new signal-controlled junctions to 
enable greater bus detection and prioritisation across the network; 

c. Providing a higher standard of cycle route provision and, in particular, 
more legible and continuous design than seen at present; and     

d. Enhancing pedestrian and cycle routes by providing greater priority at 
side-roads, and new and improved crossings.  

 
3. A report presenting the responses to the consultation on the project carried 

out in July and August 2019 was considered at the Cabinet Member for 
Environment decisions meeting on 12 September 2019 with the proposals as 
advertised being approved.  
 

4. The city council has indicated that there is a strong possibility of CIL funding 
from the Swan School development to allow enhancements to pedestrian and 
cycling infrastructure on routes to the school.  The county council has 
identified measures that this funding could be used on.  These are additional 
raised  side road entry treatments on Cherwell Drive at its junctions with Elms 
Drive and Ewin Close, on Headley Way at its junctions with Cholesbury 
Grange, Copse Lane, Eden Drive and Snowdon Mede and also to provide 
additional cycle lanes and track on the Oxford Road south west of its junction 
with Cherwell Drive as shown on the plans at Annexes 1 to 4. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CMDE4 
 

5. The city council is currently considering the county council’s suggestions for 
how the funding could be spent.  In order to avoid any unnecessary delay to 
construction of the measures should the funding request be granted, the 
necessary formal consultation on the measures in the previous paragr
[...]
 prevent further disputes and maintain the continuity of footpaths 
and cyclepaths. We object to the incursion of the ‘Transition Kerb’ over the alignment of the 
shared-path area – approximate location indicated by the blue-circle above. We also object to the 
DYLs that run across the dropped kerb incorrectly 
 
Excavation 
Following the excavation of the bank on Headley Way and the moving of the eastern kerbline 
outwards, to make room for the shared path, it is imperative that the SRETs of Bowness Ave, 
Coniston Ave and Derwent Ave are continuous and smooth in level and material with no vehicle 
edges in order to emphasise the visual cue that the footway and cyclepaths have priority. These 
are the most difficult junctions to navigate. This is an opportunity to set a new design guide 
precedent for SRETs going forwards and we would again urge the council to do so.  
 
We continue our strong objection to the Traffic signal phasing to the Junction of the JR at Headley 
Way.  
 
We now regularly witness cyclists waiting in the left hand lane, often abreast in the cyclepath, as 
large vehicles turn left into the hospital site. This an ongoing and unacceptable risk to the most 
vulnerable road users. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE5 
 

Division(s): Didcot Ladygrove 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 13 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

DIDCOT – COW LANE, TYNE AVENUE & EVENLODE DRIVE:  
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS  

 
Report by Interim Director Community Operations 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed waiting restrictions at Cow Lane, Tyne Avenue and Evenlode Drive 
as advertised and as extended following the consultation. 
 

Executive summary 

 

2. Waiting restrictions are reviewed when there are changes to the road layout or 
usage as a result of development and when requested by the local member or 
local councils due to concerns over parking obstructing traffic and/or being 
detrimental to road safety. 
 

Introduction 
 

3. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation to 
introduce further waiting restrictions on Cow Lane & Evenlode Drive and new 
waiting restrictions on Tyne Avenue, in Didcot. 
 

Background 

 
4. The above proposals shown at Annex 1 and 2 have been put forward by the 

Local Member as a result of residents’ long-standing dissatisfaction with anti-
social commuter parking on the Ladygrove housing estate. 
 
Consultation  

 
5. Formal consultation on the proposal was carried out between 4 December 

2019 and 10 January 2020. A notice was published in the Oxfordshire Herald 
Series newspaper and an email sent to statutory consultees, including 
Thames Valley Police, the Fire & Rescue Service, Ambulance service, Didcot 
Town Council, South Oxfordshire District Council and local County Councillor. 
Street notices were placed on site and letters sent to 40 properties in the 
immediate vicinity adjacent to the proposals. 
 

6. Ten responses were received during the consultation. Two objections, seven 
in support and one neither objecting nor supporting. All comments are 
recorded at Annex 3 with copies of the full responses available for inspection 
by County Councillors. 
 

Response to objections and other comments 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



CMDE5 
 

 
7. Thames Valley Police did not object to the proposal. 

 
8. Didcot Town Council have objected due to concerns that the restriction 

proposed for Tyne Avenue is not enough to remove the problems with parking 
along the road. They have requested that the planned restriction on Tyne 
Avenue be strengthened by extending it, to at least as far as the junctions with 
Lostock Place and Swarbourne Close. 

 
9. In response and after confirming with the County Council’s Legal team that a 

further consultation is not required, this request can be agreed and 
implemented. 
 

10. An objection was received from a resident on the grounds of a) the pro
[...]


(7) Local Resident, 
(Didcot) 

 
Cow Lane – Support 
Tyne Avenue – No opinion 
Evenlode Drive – No opinion 
 

(8) Local Resident, 
(Didcot) 

 
Cow Lane – Support 
Tyne Avenue – Support 
Evenlode Drive – Support 
 
Residents need protection from lengthy parking times where commuters and other rail users park on residential 
streets and often contrary to the Highway Code. 
 

(9) Local Resident, 
(Didcot) 

 
Cow Lane – Support 
Tyne Avenue – Support 
Evenlode Drive – Support 
 

(10) Local Resident, 
(Didcot) 

 
Cow Lane – Support 
Tyne Avenue – No opinion 
Evenlode Drive – No opinion 
 

P
age 31



CMDE5 
 

I live in Cow Lane and note the proposed parking restrictions for the road outside of the houses here. I agree that 
there is a need to restrict parking here as the road is being used for parking daily by commuters and shoppers. 
 
This is frustrating as we share a driveway with 3 other neighbouring houses so cannot often park all cars off road and 
we often cannot park anywhere near my house because of commuter parking (some cars are left for days or weeks 
outside my house without moving). There is also often no parking space for visitors. The extent of parking along here 
has also become dangerous as it severely reduces sightlines for vehicles coming out of driveways and side roads and 
I have witnessed many near misses. 
 
I, and some other neighbours to whom I have spoken, would like to see a residents' parking permit scheme which is 
not an option in the consultation. However, I would prefer to see the proposals implemented rather than no action 
taken. 
 

 

P
age 32



   
   
   
   

Division(s): Burford and Carterton North 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 13 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

BRIZE NORTON – CARTERTON ROAD & STATION ROAD: 
PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES  

 
Report by Interim Director Community Operations 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed introduction of traffic calming measures on the Burford Road, 
Carterton Road, Station Road and Witney Road as advertised.  
 

Executive summary 

 

2. The provision of traffic calming measures is reviewed when there are changes 
to the road layout as a result of development, when requested by local 
councils as a result of road safety concerns and as part of the on-going 
monitoring of reports on road accidents. Specific proposals are assessed 
applying national regulations and guidance on the use of traffic calming 
measures. 
 

Introduction 
 

3. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on 
updated proposals to introduce traffic calming features and also new facilities 
for pedestrians at Brize Norton as a result of residential development in the 
area.  
 

Background 

 
4. The above proposals as shown at Annex 1 have been put forward following 

an earlier consultation carried out between 29 May 2019 & 28 June 2019. 
Following issues raised by members of the public and the Ministry of Defence 
– Defence Infrastructure Organisation (with 10 objections received overall), 
the original proposals were modified in order to allay these concerns. 
 
Consultation  

 
5. Formal consultation was carried out between 21 November and 20 December 

2019.  An email was sent to statutory consultees, including Thames Valley 
Police, the Fire & Rescue Service, Ambulance service, West Oxfordshire 
District Council, Brize Norton Parish Council, the Defence Infrastructure 
Organsiation and the local County Councillor. Letters were sent directly to 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



CMDE6 
 

approximately 120 properties in the immediate vicinity and public notices were 
also placed on site. 
 

6. Six responses were received. Two objections, two in support and two neither 
objecting nor supporting (including Thames Valley Police). The responses are 
recorded at Annex 2 with copies of the full responses available for inspection 
by County Councillors.  
 
Response to objections an
[...]
the developers of 
adjacent land. 

 
 
JASON RUSSELL 

Page 34



CMDE6 
 

Interim Director Community Operations 
 
Background papers: Plan of proposed traffic calming measures 
 Consultation responses  
  
Contact Officers:  Hugh Potter 07766 998704 
    Jack Whelan 07554 103332 
 
February 2020 

Page 35



          
  

P
age 36



CMDE6 
 

 

ANNEX 2 

RESPONDENT SUMMARISED COMMENTS 

(1) Traffic Management 
Officer, (Thames Valley 
Police) 

 
No objection – I would like OCC to monitor the sites especially where approach speeds to some of these features 
could be high and drivers try and race through when seeing other vehicle approach in the opposite direction.  I 
assume these features will be lit and comply with the sight line requirements which is essential in these rural 
applications? 
 
Thames Valley Police have no objection to the plan subject to the comment in this response. 
 

(2) MOD Defence 
Infrastructure 
Organisation 

 
No objection - We’d like to thank the Council / Highways Authority for consulting us on the above proposals.  We’d 
also like to welcome the changes made in response to our earlier comments, and in that light have no remaining 
concerns to raise on behalf of RAF Brize Norton. 
 

(3) West Oxfordshire 
District Council (Planning 
& Strategic Housing) 

No objection 

(4) Local Resident, (Brize 
Norton) 

 
Object – I am very concerned that the traffic calming measures do not include the Minster Road itself. At the present 
time traffic comes across the roundabout at the top of Manor Road and accelerates from there towards the A40.  In 
the opposite direct the traffic doesn’t slow down until it reaches the roundabout. Admittedly the length of Minster Road 
is not great but its amazing the speed the traffic can get up to going in and out of the village.  
 
I can’t see anything in the proposals that will help that. As much as the CC like to think that traffic uses Monahan way 
it doesn’t. It’s much quicker to access Carterton vi
[...]
 

 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	4 Oxford - Access to Headington: Further Consultation on Traffic Measures
	5 Didcot - Cow Lane, Tyne Avenue & Evenlode Drive: Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	6 Brize Norton -Carterton Road and Station Road - Proposed Traffic Calming Measures



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 February 2020 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 10.45 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Roz Smith (for Agenda Item 4) 
Councillor John Sanders 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); H. Potter and A. 
Kirkwood (Community Operations) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
C. Rossington and P. Mulvihill (Community Operations) 

4.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and 
decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for 
the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

11/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 None declared. 
 

12/20 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

Speaker Item 

 
Graham Smith – Cyclox 
County Councillor Roz Smith (local 
member) 
 

 
) 
) 4. Access to Headington 
) 
 

 
County Councillor Nick Field-
Johnson (local member) 
 

 
6.  Brize Norton – Carterton Road 
and Station Road 
 



3 

 
 
 
 

13/20 OXFORD - ACCESS TO HEADINGTON: FURTHER CONSULTATION ON 
TRAFFIC MEASURES  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Access to Headington project focused on improving on improving orbital 
connections in Headington and more specifically, access to the major hospital and 
employment sites. The Cabinet Member for Environment considered responses to 
the latest consultation on a package of transport measures to support that.  
 
Graham Smith (Cycling UK) pointed out that while cycling groups in Oxfordshire had 
welcomed LTP4 and OTS they felt those policies were not being carried through in 
certain aspects of the design and implementation of A2H and weakened the case for 
cycling.  He welcomed the inclusion of the comments from Cyclox in the report but 
there were still serious concerns regarding the design of the JRH junction and while 
some changes to the design went some way to eliminating dangers it remained a 
matter of concern that there was still no safe way for cyclists to negotiate the junction.  
Regarding other areas of the scheme consideration needed to be given to raised 
elevations to slow drivers and recognition given to the benefits of colour surfacing in 
slowing drivers as used elsewhere in other schemes. He recognised that blanket 
covering would be expensive but consideration needed to be given to its provision in 
certain areas such as the beginning and end of cycle lanes to emphasise their 
presence. Side road entry treatments were better but there was some ambiguity 
between the plans which gave cycle lanes more prominence than what would actually 
be the case on the ground. He added that cycle groups were keen in helping and 
engaging in this process. 
 
Councillor Roz Smith thanked the officers for their work on the detail of this scheme.  
The A2H scheme had been ambitious and was very much a case of retro fitting and 
so would never be safe from inappropriate driving. She highlighted a number of 
issues on Headley Way and Woodlands and Falklands Close.  Something was 
needed to prevent damage to verges and on Eden Drive at the entrance off Headley 
Way bus route where some keep clear signing or hatching was required to prevent 
traffic build up.  She agreed the lights at the JR junction caused tailbacks but parking 
issues at the JR needed to be resolved which would improve that situation and 
provision of a right turn through the lights into Marston Road would be assisted by an 
extra green arrow.  She was broadly supportive but there were still problems on Old 
Road where a continuous cycle way was required. 
 
Mr Rossington advised that the report had been intended to focus on side road 
entries with CIL funding available from the City Council.  Regarding Old Road he was 
aware of a missing link in the cycle way and he was hopeful funding would be 
available for that to be rectified. With regard to the raised side entires as raised by 
OXTRAG he advised that there was tactile paving to alert people. 
 



3 

Mr Mulvihill advised that prices were being sought for bollards with reflective material 
and if funding could be found provision of a yellow box at Eden Drive. He would 
investigate the issues as highlighted at the Marston lights.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked the attendees for their submissions and points raised. 
Noting the undertaking by officers to investigate those issues and the reference to 
CIL funding the Cabinet Member, having regard to the information set out in the 
report before her and representations made at the meeting confirmed her decision as 
follows: 
 
to approve the proposals as advertised. 
 
 
Signed…………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing…………………………. 
 
 

14/20 DIDCOT - COW LANE, TYNE AVENUE & EVENLODE DRIVE: PROPOSED 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE5) responses received to a 
consultation to introduce further waiting restrictions on Cow lane & Evenlode Drive 
and new restrictions on Tyne Avenue put forward by the local councillor to prevent 
anti-social commuter parking on the Ladygrove estate in Didcot. 
 
Councillor Harris had emailed his comments in support of the proposals.  His email 
recognised the benefits of enforcement and the risk of displaced parking but on the 
whole felt it something worth trialling. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that enforcement depended on the District Council 
moving to Civil parking Enforcement.  Noting the proposal was being funded by the 
local councillor officer and the officer advice that there was some funding available to 
enable an extension to the restrictions on Tyne Avenue which would help address the 
objection from the Town Council and which could be carried out without further 
consultation the Cabinet Member having regard to the information set out in the 
report before her and the representations made to her at the meeting confirmed her 
decision as follows: 
 
to approve waiting restrictions at Cow lane, Tyne Avenue and Evenlode Drive as 
advertised with an extension to the restriction on Tyne avenue as highlighted in 
paragraphs 8 and 9 of the report CMDE5. 
 
 
Signed…………………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing…………………………… 



3 

 

15/20 BRIZE NORTON -CARTERTON ROAD AND STATION ROAD - PROPOSED 
TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE6) the responses received 
to a consultation to introduce traffic calming features and new facilities for 
pedestrians in Brize Norton resulting from residential development in the area. 
 
Councillor Nick Field-Johnson spoke in support of the proposals.  Traffic in this area 
was now a major issue following the development of RAF Brize Norton and other 
residential development.  There was no major A road into this area and the situation 
was only likely to deteriorate with further development planned. 
 
The Cabinet Member recognised the comments made by the local member and 
noted that funding had been provided by developers of adjacent land.  Although there 
had been objections the proposals seemed to be generally supported and so having 
regard to the information set out in the report before her along with the 
representations made to her at the meeting she confirmed her decision as follows: 
 
to approve introduction of traffic calming measures on the Burford Road, Carterton 
Road, Station Road and Witney Road as advertised. 
 
 
Signed……………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing………………………….. 
 
 
 
  

  
   

 
 
 


